
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) OPTIMUM : a protocol for a multicentre randomised controlled trial 
comparing Out Patient Talc slurry via Indwelling pleural catheter for 
Malignant pleural effusion Vs Usual inpatient Management 

AUTHORS Sivakumar, Parthipan; Douiri, Abdel; West, Alex; Rao, Deepak; 
Warwick, Geoffrey; Chen, Tao; Ahmed, Liju 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Y C Gary Lee 
University of Western Australia  
Perth, Australia 
 
I am a trial steering committee member and/or investigator of 
several other clinical trials that included indwelling pleural catheter 
as a treatment arm. I have served on the advisory board of Sequana 
Med and CareFusion. I have received a unrestricted research grant 
and drainage equipment without charge for AMPLE-2 study from 
Rocket Medical UK. 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS OPTIMUM : a protocol for a multicentre randomised controlled trial 
comparing Out Patient Talc slurry via Indwelling pleural catheter for 
Malignant pleural effusion Vs Usual inpatient Management  
 
COMMENTS:  
The topic of malignant pleural effusion (MPE) is an important one, 
and the group has conducted a pilot study justifying their new 
approach against conventional pleurodesis as an inpatient.  
 
This trial has already been approved by the local ethics committee 
and has started recruitment. I would therefore restrict myself to 
commenting on matters related to improving this manuscript.  
 
 
KEY COMMENTS:  
 
SAMPLE SIZE & STATISTICAL ANALYSES: This section requires 
further elaboration most (p.9). It would be important for the authors 
to explain on what basis were the differences of 62 vs 70 in global 
health status and the SD (of 23) derived from. Were these numbers 
based on any pilot data – if so please state. Please reference the 
minimum clinical significance value used for this instrument. There 
were no specified allowances for early withdrawal/death or loss to 
follow-up. Will there be interim analyses?  
 
Have the authors considered how to analyse the study if a significant 
percentage of the patients have a trapped lung, and thus would not 
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be offered inpatient pleurodesis and will proceed to IPC. If this 
percentage is high, the study will end up with two groups of patients 
actually treated essentially via the same pathway, and very unlikely 
therefore to find a difference.  
 
OTHER COMMENTS:  
 
INCLUSION/EXCLUSION CRITERIA:  
- Exclusion 5: please rephrase ‘ unable to undertake a minimum of 
twice weekly drainage’  
 
- Exclusion 8: ‘loculated pleural effusion’. Please define.  
 
- Lymphoma and small cell cancers are excluded. Extending from 
that, should patients with lung cancer and EGFR mutations sensitive 
to TKI therapy be included in the same category?  
 
RECRUITMENT: Can the investigators provide the latest recruitment 
data? Since they have asked other investigators to join their trial, 
they would need to give an idea of how the trial is progressing and 
how far along it is.  
 
RANDOMIZATION: Please define how WHO performance status will 
be used for stratification.  
 
STUDY PROCEDURE:  
 
- Please define the type of manometer to be used, including 
manufacturer, model, city and country on p.6 and 8.  
 
- On p.8, what percentage of trapped lung on CXR disqualifies the 
patient from pleurodesis? 

 

REVIEWER Rahul Bhatnagar 
University of Bristol, United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Many thanks for giving me the opportunity to review this manuscript, 
which I found to be clear and well-written. It also addresses an 
important area of MPE management and will undoubtedly offer a 
great deal of information to the field moving forward.  
I do, however, have a few suggestions/questions which you may 
wish to address prior to publication:  
 
ABSTRACT  
- in the methods section, I believe the word "statistically" should read 
"clinically"  
 
STRENGTHS AND LIMITATIONS  
- I'm not sure you can make the statement (as yet) that the pathway 
is easily adoptable by most pleural services. I would suggest 
removing this or changing it to something less definitive.  
 
MAIN TEXT - INTRODUCTION  
- I would suggest adding in a sentence about the current role of IPCs 
in the BTS guidelines. It is important to state that the approach being 
used in OPTIMUM relies on belief in the outcome of the TIME2 
study and not the current guidelines.  
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OBJECTIVES  
- I think your hypothesis needs to be justified more clearly. You state 
that using an IPC improves QoL but don't state whether this is 
compared to anything. I'm assuming it is compared to standard 
treatment with chest drain and slurry (since this is the other arm of 
the trial), but at the end of your introduction you state that there was 
no QoL difference in the TIME2 study.  
- I also believe you should clarify your primary outcome statement in 
table 1. I'm assuming the measure is the mean change from 
baseline in the QLQ-C30  
 
TRIAL DESIGN  
- Please mention whether the study is intended to be a non-
inferiority or a superiority trial, and whether it is a CTIMP or non-
CTIMP.  
- In the inclusion/exclusion criteria, how are MPE and loculated 
effusion defined for the purposes of the trial?  
- Could you justify the use of the QLQ-C30 a little more? Why this 
measure alone? Is it validated for use in the MPE population?  
- Will you be performing a subgroup analysis of those patients who 
had steroids, or indeed any other a priori-defined subgroup 
analyses?  
- could you comment a little more on the use/validation of the multi-
point US method for assessment of pleurodesis?  
- are clinicians able to give talc if they feel there is a small amount of 
lung entrapment, even if fewer than 5 areas show pleural adhesion 
on the scan?  
- is there a hierarchy of which pleurodesis assessment tool to take 
into account? You state that if there is any uncertainty, a clinician 
can use a CXR to help decide success, but what if there is 
disagreement between the US and the CXR, and indeed the fluid 
output noted?  
- in the usual care group, I note that pleural manometry is to be 
recorded. Will physicians have access to this data? Will this be 
allowed to influence their decision regarding whether to give 
pleurodesis?  
- The BTS guidelines for pleurodesis suggest it can be given if up to 
50% of the chest is down. I understand why you have not included 
this in your protocol but I think you should mention that this is a 
deviation from the current advised practice.  
 
GENERAL  
- I think there needs to be a more explicit section/paragraph relating 
to the trial's potential difficulties and limitations.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1  

 

KEY COMMENTS:  

 

2) SAMPLE SIZE & STATISTICAL ANALYSES: This section requires further elaboration most (p.9). It 

would be important for the authors to explain on what basis were the differences of 62 vs 70 in global 

health status and the SD (of 23) derived from. Were these numbers based on any pilot data – if so 

please state. Please reference the minimum clinical significance value used for this instrument. There 

were no specified allowances for early withdrawal/death or loss to follow-up. Will there be interim 

analyses?  
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Thank you for your feedback, we have now clarified this in the manuscript. The values are derived 

from the EORTC reference manual and we have elaborated and referenced this within the statistics 

section. We have planned an interim analysis once 50% percent randomisation target is reached and 

included this information in the manuscript.  

 

3) Have the authors considered how to analyse the study if a significant percentage of the patients 

have a trapped lung, and thus would not be offered inpatient pleurodesis and will proceed to IPC. If 

this percentage is high, the study will end up with two groups of patients actually treated essentially 

via the same pathway, and very unlikely therefore to find a difference.  

 

If there are significant numbers of trapped lung then they will need to be analysed separately. 

However, pleurodesis is not the main factor analysed in this study. It is designed to compare inpatient 

VS outpatient management and QOL. Those patients with trapped lung who are treated in the 

standard care arm and end up with an IPC will have a different pathway to those in the IPC arm as 

they will have had an initial hospital stay which is an important factor in qol outcomes. This effect will 

be captured by the week 1 and week 2 HRQOL data. In analysing the secondary outcome of 

pleurodesis rate, patients with trapped lung will have to be excluded.  

 

OTHER COMMENTS:  

 

INCLUSION/EXCLUSION CRITERIA:  

4) Exclusion 5: please rephrase ‘ unable to undertake a minimum of twice weekly drainage’  

We have elaborated on this : District nurse / carers / hospital team unable to carry out at least twice 

weekly drainage following indwelling pleural catheter insertion.  

 

5) Exclusion 8: ‘loculated pleural effusion’. Please define.  

We have elaborated on this : Evidence of loculation on thoracic ultrasound that would prevent 

successful drain insertion and clinical benefit to the patient.  

 

6) Lymphoma and small cell cancers are excluded. Extending from that, should patients with lung 

cancer and EGFR mutations sensitive to TKI therapy be included in the same category?  

 

Thanks for bringing this up. At the time of writing this protocol we were not aware of any robust 

evidence for TKI alone in patients with EGFR positive pleural metastasis and MPE to justify excluding 

them from the trail as a whole. Since then the only observational data looking exclusively at managing 

MPE with TKI alone and with pleurodesis only showed modest benefit. The time to re-accumulation of 

MPE with and without pleurodesis in patients with TKI as the first line was 9.9 vs 11.7 months (Verma 

et al 2016, Current drug discovery tech). The treatment with TKI did not completely prevent 

recurrence in patients on TKI. The numbers were small to generalise this into a larger population. We 

do not feel that we need to amend the protocol based on this single data.  

 

7) RECRUITMENT: Can the investigators provide the latest recruitment data? Since they have asked 

other investigators to join their trial, they would need to give an idea of how the trial is progressing and 

how far along it is.  

 

Thank you for your suggestion, however we feel that this is beyond the remit of presenting a trial 

protocol and have not seen anything similar published in the BMJ Open. If we include current 

recruitment data then this information may be “out of date” as soon as it is published. We are open to 

the editor’s view on this.  

 

8) RANDOMIZATION: Please define how WHO performance status will be used for stratification.  
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We have included this in the manuscript  

 

9) STUDY PROCEDURE:  

- Please define the type of manometer to be used, including manufacturer, model, city and country on 

p.6 and 8.  

This has been added  

 

10) On p.8, what percentage of trapped lung on CXR disqualifies the patient from pleurodesis?  

As this concerns the usual care group, this would follow the BTS guidance of <50% pleural 

apposition. We have clarified this in the manuscript.  

 

REVIEWER 2  

 

1) ABSTRACT  

- in the methods section, I believe the word "statistically" should read "clinically"  

thank you for pointing this out – this has been changed  

 

2) STRENGTHS AND LIMITATIONS  

- I'm not sure you can make the statement (as yet) that the pathway is easily adoptable by most 

pleural services. I would suggest removing this or changing it to something less definitive.  

 

thank you for your comment – we have removed this statement  

 

3) MAIN TEXT - INTRODUCTION  

- I would suggest adding in a sentence about the current role of IPCs in the BTS guidelines. It is 

important to state that the approach being used in OPTIMUM relies on belief in the outcome of the 

TIME2 study and not the current guidelines.  

 

Thank you – we have added a sentence about the BTS guidelines regarding IPCs. We have 

referenced our data on the patient pathway which forms the basis of approach taken in the OPTIMUM 

trial.  

 

4) OBJECTIVES  

- I think your hypothesis needs to be justified more clearly. You state that using an IPC improves QoL 

but don't state whether this is compared to anything. I'm assuming it is compared to standard 

treatment with chest drain and slurry (since this is the other arm of the trial), but at the end of your 

introduction you state that there was no QoL difference in the TIME2 study.  

 

We have clarified that this is compared to a standard treatment with drain and slurry. We do explain in 

our introduction that there are no trials primarily looking at HRQOL between these two treatments.  

 

5) - I also believe you should clarify your primary outcome statement in table 1. I'm assuming the 

measure is the mean change from baseline in the QLQ-C30  

 

Does the reviewer mean for us to explain the how the primary outcome will be statistically analysed 

and presented? We have explained this in the statistical analysis section. The primary outcome 

statement is taken from the protocol which is approved by a local ethics committee and currently 

recruiting – we therefore feel we cannot even slightly amend/alter this for the publication but are 

happy to take advice from the editor on this.  

 

6) TRIAL DESIGN  

- Please mention whether the study is intended to be a non-inferiority or a superiority trial, and 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012795 on 18 O

ctober 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


whether it is a CTIMP or non-CTIMP.  

 

This study cannot be modeled for non – inferiority or equivalence study. As the reviewer can see from 

the protocol our control group is BTS guidelines standard care. Though this is based on best available 

evidence, there is no robust data showing that this is the standard to improve QOL in MPE. As the 

standard care superiority is not established, we have modeled the study as a superiority trial. This is a 

non CTIMP trial as we are not evaluating a new medical product or an effect of an established 

product. We are looking at the impact on patients QOL of two different treatment pathway. Hence, this 

study was approved by MHRA as a non-CTIMP study. We have included this in the manuscript.  

 

7) In the inclusion/exclusion criteria, how are MPE and loculated effusion defined for the purposes of 

the trial?  

 

We have defined MPE as - Histocytological evidence of pleural malignancy. If a histocytological 

diagnosis cannot be obtained, clinical correlation combined with radiological features and primary 

tumour histology can be used to make the diagnosis. (this is included in the manuscript)  

 

We have elaborated on this: Evidence of loculation on thoracic ultrasound that would prevent 

successful drain insertion and clinical benefit to the patient.  

 

8) Could you justify the use of the QLQ-C30 a little more? Why this measure alone? Is it validated for 

use in the MPE population?  

 

We are sure that the reviewer would agree that there are no validated QOL of assessment tool for 

patients with MPE. However, there are few validated tools for malignant disease. QLQ-C30 is an 

extensively used tool and validated for malignant disease of various histological types. (Schwartz et 

al. 2000) Using more than one tool to assess QOL would not add any further value with the current 

trial design. Furthermore, we wanted to keep this simple but effective for our patients. However, we 

are also capturing data for breathlessness and pain as we believe these two symptoms are 

considered important for this group of patients. We have clarified this in the manuscript  

 

9) Will you be performing a subgroup analysis of those patients who had steroids, or indeed any other 

a priori-defined subgroup analyses?  

 

The study is not designed to look at this. It is purely designed to look at the effectiveness of two 

management pathways and QOL. However, if there are any signals, we may undertake subgroup 

analysis for future studies.  

 

10) could you comment a little more on the use/validation of the multi-point US method for 

assessment of pleurodesis?  

 

Use of ultrasound for pleurodesis is not based on evidence following an RCT. As is the case for most 

of well described signs in thoracic ultrasound. However, there are reasonable data to suggest that 

absent lung sliding correlates well with pleurodesis in animals and humans following medical and 

surgical pleurodesis. Though the data is in no way robust or extensive, we defined pleurodesis based 

on almost complete pleural symphsis.  

 

11) are clinicians able to give talc if they feel there is a small amount of lung entrapment, even if fewer 

than 5 areas show pleural adhesion on the scan?  

 

We have specified 5 of 6 areas however if there is uncertainty, chest radiograph can be used. 

Therefore if the amount of entrapment is small and limited and x-ray appearances are satisfactory, 
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patients could still receive talc.  

 

12) Is there a hierarchy of which pleurodesis assessment tool to take into account? You state that if 

there is any uncertainty, a clinician can use a CXR to help decide success, but what if there is 

disagreement between the US and the CXR, and indeed the fluid output noted?  

 

The assessment of pleurodesis is a staged process therefore there is no hierarchy. If the US is 

satisfactory, the clinician can proceed with pleurodesis. If however the USS casts doubt, then the 

chest x-ray can be used to clarify this and the decision to pleurodese. If the fluid output is high then 

pleurodesis will not be attempted.  

 

We would also like to point out the primary outcome of this study is not pleurodesis. If there are any 

differences on success of pleurodesis, we believe this will be evident during the 3 month follow up 

period.  

 

13) in the usual care group, I note that pleural manometry is to be recorded. Will physicians have 

access to this data? Will this be allowed to influence their decision regarding whether to give 

pleurodesis?  

 

Clinicians have access to this data as they are likely to have measured it on insertion. Although the 

protocol encourages to look for radiological evidence of pleural apposition as per BTS guidance if 

pleural manometry assists in the decision to offer talc then this will be allowed in the best interests of 

patient care.  

 

14) The BTS guidelines for pleurodesis suggest it can be given if up to 50% of the chest is down. I 

understand why you have not included this in your protocol but I think you should mention that this is 

a deviation from the current advised practice.  

 

We intend for the usual care group to be managed as per BTS guidelines therefore pleurodesis may 

be instilled if >50% pleural apposition is achieved.  

 

15) GENERAL  

I think there needs to be a more explicit section/paragraph relating to the trial's potential difficulties 

and limitations.  

 

As this is a protocol we do not feel that we need to elaborate much further on potential difficulties and 

limitations. Any limitations/ difficulties will be outlined in detail on publication of the trial results. We 

haven’t seen any protocol publications in malignant pleural disease discuss limitations in depth. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rahul Bhatnagar 
Academic Respiratory Unit  
University of Bristol  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Many thanks to the authors for addressing my comments in the 
response letter and in their protocol changes. I am happy to 
recommend that this manuscript be published and wish them well in 
their ongoing recruitment.  
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Many thanks to the authors for addressing my comments in the response letter and in their protocol 

changes. I am happy to recommend that this manuscript be published and wish them well in their 

ongoing recruitment.  

 

Thanks very much for your comments and assistance in getting this manuscript to publication. 
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Correction

Sivakumar P, Douiri A, West A, et al. OPTIMUM: a protocol for a multicentre
randomised controlled trial comparing Out Patient Talc slurry via Indwelling pleural
catheter for Malignant pleural effusion vs Usual inpatient Management. BMJ Open
2016;6:10:e012795.

In the ‘Inclusion criteria’ section, the bullet point: “Expected survival <3 months”
should read “Expected survival >3 months”.
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